Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPES Liability

Covered Employee Payroll

Net Liability as a Percentage of Covered Payroll

Sensitivity of the Net OPES Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate as of
Decennber31.2020

$13,151,154
o

$13,151,154

0%

$1.581,824

831.39%

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

3.00% 4.00% 5.00%

Net Pension Liability

-71-

$14,916,703 $13,151,154 $11,701,522

CITY OF ALTOONA
BLAIR COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

(CONTINUED)

II. Detailed Notes on All Activities and Funds (Continued)

F. Post-Employment Benefits - Single Employer (Continued)

Firemen's Postretirement Benefits Plan (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPES Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
as of December 31.2020

Net Pension Liability

1% Decrease
in Medical
Trend Rate

$11,542,217

Current
Medical

Trend Rate

$13,151,154

1% Increase
in Medical
Trend Rate

$15,118,679

Investments and Discount Rate
Since there are no plan assets, the discount rate is based on a 20 year High-Grade Municipal
Rate Index.

Changes in Net OPES liability
••• - - - _•• - -Increase (Decrease) - - - - - - - - - - ~

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

l!!l

Balances at January 1, 2020

Total Pension
liability

lID

$13,055,114 $ o

Net Pension
Liability
(a) ~ (b)

$13,051,114

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost
Interest
Employer Contributions
Benefit Payments

Net Changes

Balances at December 31, 2020

$ 214,680 $ 0 $ 214,680
518,058 0 518,058

0 636,698 636,698)
636,6981 ( 636,698) 0

$ 96,040 $ 0 $ 96,040

$13,151,154 $ 0 $13,151,154

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

Differences in Projected and Actual Experience $0 $0

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to other post-retirement benefits will be recognized in other post~retirement benefits expense
as follows:

-72-

CITY OF ALTOONA
BLAIR COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

(CONTINUED)

II. Detailed Notes on All Activities and Funds (Continued)

F. Post-Employment Benefits - Single Employer (Continued)

Firemen's Postretirement Benefits Plan (Continued)